
 
 

 
 

 
NOTIFICATION TO ATTEND MEETING OF THE PROTOCOL COMMITTEE 

 
TO BE HELD IN THE RICHARD O'CARROLL ROOM - CITY HALL 

 
ON THURSDAY 4 JANUARY 2018 AT 8.00 AM 

 

 
AGENDA 

 
THURSDAY 4 JANUARY 2018

  PAGE 
 
1   Minutes of the meeting held on 30th November and matters arising   

 
3 - 6 

2   Lord Mayor Receptions and Engagements of the Deputy Lord Mayor   
 

7 - 8 

3   Part 8 Planning Application Procedures   
 

9 - 36 

4   Motion in the name of Councillor Mannix Flynn 
 
“That this protocol committee initiates a full review of the procedures with regards 
the handing back of the Honorary Freedom of the City in order to establish a clear 
guideline and protocol for any event that may arise in the future.”  
 

 

5   Motion in the name of Councillor Damian O'Farrell: 
 
“That this Protocol Committee agrees that item No. 13 of DCC's own formal Part 8 
procedures should be changed to the following;  
 
Before any project is presented to Council, the final report shall be presented at 
the Local Area Committee meeting informing them of the intention to present the 
proposal to the City Council and advising them that the process for approval of a 
Part 8 is a reserved function of the City Council.”   
 

 

6   Motion in the name of Councillor Mannix Flynn referred by the South East 
Area Committee: 
 
“That this area committee calls on Dublin City Council to treat the Proclamation of 
1916 with respect and dignity that it deserves and afford it a permanent fixed 
position within the Rotunda of the City Hall.  
 
Further, that a proper copy of the proclamation be commissioned perhaps by an 
artist as opposed to the adhoc plastic stand alone lit-box that is being used in the 
Rotunda of the City Hall at the moment. At present the proclamation lit-box is 
thrown around the Rotunda depending on what event is happening. Last night it 
was dispensed with behind a load of catering and the light turned off. This is 
happening on a regular basis and it is unacceptable. 

37 - 38 



 

 
It is now time that the proclamation be given a permanent position on the walls of 
the rotunda and that a proper copy of the proclamation be made. There was a 
motion passed at this committee last year that would see the removal of the Anne 
Madden triptych and the installation of the Proclamation in that prominent place. 
The Anne Madden work has been in the Rotunda in City Hall for many years now 
and it could well do with being removed as there are many complaints about this 
work and the appropriateness of this work in this historic building.” 
 

7   Motion in the name of Councillor Mannix Flynn referred by the South East 
Area Committee: 
 
“That this committee of the South East Area agrees that no portraits or symbols 
other than the national flag and the flag of Dublin city should be permitted in the 
Council Chamber and that all portraits be removed as is best practice in other 
democracies. The Council Chamber should always be free of undue influences 
and at present the Council Chamber has many portraits, all male. This in itself is 
an act of inequality. These portraits should be removed perhaps to the rotunda or 
be returned to the Hugh Lane Gallery where they would be much appropriate. A 
neutral chamber should always be our aim and our best practice.” 
 

 

8   Planned works for City Hall 2018   
 

 

9   Managers Report   
 

 

10   A.O.B.   
 

 

11   Proposed Date of next meeting - Thursday 1st February 2018 at 8am in the 
Richard O'Carroll Room, City Hall   
 

 

 



 
 

 
 

 
MINUTES OF THE PROTOCOL COMMITTEE MEETING 

 
HELD ON THURSDAY 30 NOVEMBER 2017 

 
 

 
 
1   Terms of Reference for Outside Legal Opinion - Clontarf to City Centre 

Cycleway Part 8 Process 
 
Cllr. Damian O’Farrell requested that the following points be read into the record: 
 
1.) The motion passed by the Council on 6 November states very clearly that the 
"Independent Council (sic) will be chosen by Councillor's (sic)". What the Chief 
Executive is now proposing - that Counsel be chosen by the combined actions of 
the Law Agent and the Mayor - departs significantly from what was decided by the 
members.  
 
2.) The CE's memo refers to section 132. Nothing in section 132 (as written) 
suggests that the CE is free to disregard this aspect (point 1 above) of the motion.  
 
3.) The CE's memo appears to suggest that he accepts that decisions as to how 
to proceed are ultimately for the Protocol Committee (see last line) and (if that is 
so) the Committee is free to disagree with the CE. And it would seem to be that 
the members (council) have decided and their (democratic) will cannot properly 
be subverted, either by the CE or the Protocol Committee.  
 
4.) There is nothing in the CE's proposal that provides any assurance that the 
Counsel selected by the Law Agent/Mayor are not barristers who routinely provide 
legal services to the City Council and who therefore - in relation to a controversial 
issue such as this - may not be perceived by members as "independent" in the 
sense in which that term is used in your motion. 
 
5.)  It seems to me that members/the Protocol Committee should, at a minimum, 
seek to insist on (a) the choice of counsel and (b) the detail of the instructions to 
be given to counsel (including any background documents)being agreed in 
advance. 
 
Order: The Members agreed that the Chair of Protocol in conjunction with 
the Lord Mayor would make a recommendation to the Protocol Committee, 
who would have the final decision on the appointment of outside legal 
counsel. It was also agreed that following the conclusion of this process the 
Protocol Committee would review the procedures involved in securing 
outside legal opinion. 
  
 
 

 

Page 3



 
 

2   Minutes of the meeting held on 2nd November 2017 and matters arising 
 
Several Members expressed their displeasure at the decision to discontinue the 
Dublin City Council pocket diary. The Manager reported that a revised version of 
the traditional pocket diary would be provided for 2018 and that options for the 
future format of the diary would be discussed by this Committee. 
Order: Minutes Agreed 
 

 

3   Lord Mayor's Receptions and Engagements of the Deputy Lord Mayor 
 
Order: Noted and Recommend to Council 
 

 

4   Conferences:   
 

 

a)   Conferences Attended:  
Cllr. Paddy Bourke, AILG Briefing for Elected Members – “National Public 
Library Strategy”. Landmark Hotel, Carrick-on-Shannon, County Leitrim. 
21st October 2017. 
Order: Agreed and Recommend to Council  
 

 

b)   Conference Reports Received:  
Cllr. Paddy Bourke, AILG Briefing for Elected Members – “National Public 
Library Strategy”. 21st October 2017. 
Order: Noted 
 

 

5   Motion in the name of Councillor Patrick Costello: 
 
“That Dublin City Council will seek to rejoin the International Council for Local 
Environmental Initiatives having previously been a member." 
 
Order: It was agreed that a report on the benefits of Membership of the 
ICLEI be brought to before the Committee before a decision on membership 
is taken.      
 

 

6   Motion in the name of Councillor Chris Andrews: 
 
"That the City Council will fly the Gay Pride flag over City Hall during the month of 
June 2018 in order to support the LGBTQ community in the ongoing campaign for 
equality." 
 
Order: It was agreed that the Pride Flag would fly over City Hall for a period 
of one week during the 2018 Dublin LGBTQ Festival, which takes place from 
21st to 30th June 2018. Recommend to Council. 
 

 

7   Revision of Expenses and Allowances for Elected Members 
 
Oonagh Casey gave a brief presentation to the Members on the new expenses 
regulations and how they would affect the Members. 
Councillors Burke and Lacey expressed their dissatisfaction with the proposals 
and informed the Committee that they would continue to negotiate on behalf 
Members for better terms. 
 
Order: Cllr. Burke to write to the Minister and the Chairs of the Local 
Authority Representative Bodies on behalf of Members, to convey their 
disappointment with the proposals.    
 
 

 

Page 4



 
 

8   Freedom of the City 
 
Order: The report was noted and the process agreed. 
 

 

9   Draft Flags Policy 
 
Order: Report Noted.  
 
With respect to Item 4 of the Draft Flags Policy it was agreed that the 
Protocol Committee would be the deciding body with regard to the flying of 
flags of sovereign states on City Hall.   
 
With respect to Item 6j of the Draft Flags Policy it was agreed that any guest 
flag would replace the flag of the EU rather than the Dublin flag. 
 
It was also agreed that a sub-committee Chaired by Cllr. Anne Feeney be 
established to look at the Flags Policy and make a recommendation to the 
Protocol Committee. The following Members were appointed to the sub-
committee:  
 

1) Anne Feeney (Chair) 
2) Ardmhéara Mícheál Mac Donncha   
3) Deidre Heney  
4) Dermot Lacey 
5) John Lyons 

 

 

10   Members Engagement Forum Presentation - (For Information Purposes) 
 
Order: Noted. 
 

 

11   Deadlines for Council Meeting to be held on 8th January 2017 
 
Order: It was agreed that due to the Christmas Holiday period the deadline 
for questions and motions to the January 2018 Council meeting would be 
Tuesday 19th December 2017.  
 

 

12   Protocol Committee Meeting Dates for 2018 
 
4th January 
1st February 
1st March 
5th April 
10th May 
7th June 
28th June 
27th September 
1st November 
29th November 
 
Order: Agreed. 
 

 

13   Managers Report 
 
Order: The Manager reported on the following matters: 
 

 The Planning and Development Department would bring a report on 
Draft Part 8 Procedures to the January Protocol Committee meeting. 

 

Page 5



 
 

 

 Les Moore would brief the Members at the February Protocol 
Committee on Commercial Concessions in DCC Parks. 
 

 Work to provide the Parenting Room in City Hall would begin in 
January 2018. 
 

 A second replica of the Clancy chain has now been created which 
will allow the Deputy Lord Mayor to retain one of the reproductions 
on a permanent basis.    

 
14   A.O.B 

 
Order: Nothing to report. 
 

 

15   Proposed date for next meeting - Thursday 4th January 2018 at 8am in the 
Richard O'Carroll Room, City Hall. 
 
Order: Agreed 
 

 

 
Councillor Deirdre Heney 
Chairperson 
Thursday 30 November 2017 
 
 
 
Attendance: 
 
Members: Members: Members: 
Deirdre Heney (Chairperson)   
Brendan Carr Aine Clancy Patrick Costello 
Anne Feeney Mannix Flynn Teresa Keegan 
Dermot Lacey John Lyons Ardmhéara Micheal Mac Donncha 
Michael Mullooly Naoise O'Muiri Damian O'Farrell 
Ciaran O'Moore Sonya Stapleton  
 
Officers   
Oonagh Casey Michael Gallagher Owen P. Keegan 
Terence O'Keeffe Deirdre Ni Raghallaigh  
 
Apologies:    
Ray McHugh   
 
Non-Members:    
Paddy Bourke   
 

Page 6



Page 7



Page 8



 

 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
LOCAL AUTHORITY WORKS 

 
PART 8 - PROCEDURE   

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
Planning & Property Development Department 

December 2017 

 

Page 9



 

1 

 

INDEX 
 

 
Introduction         Page  2 
 
 
Local Authority Works to which Part 8 applies   Page  3 
 
 
Local Authority Works to which Part 8 does not apply  Page  4 
 
 
Pre- Part 8 Procedure        Pages 5-7 
 
 
Formal Submission of application     Pages 8-10 
 
 
Public Notice requirements      Pages 11-12 
 
 
Report to City Council       Page 13 
 
 
General Information & Templates     Pages 14-19  
 

 Public Notice Templates 

 Documents required/Content of Application 

 Public Consultation  
 
 
Appendices:       
 
 
Statutory Timelines & Part 8 Procedure Guide    Appendix 1 
 
 
Housing Development Part 8 Agreement    Appendix 2 
 
 
List of Technical Departments       Appendix 3 
 

 

Page 10



 

2 

 

LOCAL AUTHORITY WORKS – PART 8 PROCEDURE 
 

INTRODUCTION 
 
Before Dublin City Council can undertake any developments or works, it must first undergo the planning 
procedure as set out in Part 8 of the P
[...]
e uploaded at: https://consultation.dublincity.ie/ 

 
The Proposing Department can load the application directly on Consultation Tools or refer to 
Webmaster for assistance. The consultation tool is available to all departments.  More information can 
be obtained relating the use of the consultation tool from webmaster of the Web Unit:  
E-mail: webmaster@dublincity.ie 

 
 
Please note that the Proposing Department is responsible for managing any submissions/observations 
submitted by third parties as part of the Consultation Tool.  The Proposing Department shall forward all 
comments submitted to the Planning and Property Development Dept. when the statutory observation 
period has expired, so they can be attached to the application and be taken into consideration.   
 
Contact details must be provided by third parties, as the Planning and Development Regulations 2001 (as 
amended) require the planning authority to notify third parties when the Part 8 is decided by the City 
Council.  A name and valid email address is mandatory. 
 
Details/Comments should be forwarded to observations@dublincity.ie 
 
 
 

 

PUBLIC DISPLAY – OBSERVATIONS/SUBMISSIONS  
 
Part 8 applications are available for viewing at the Public Counter, Planning and Property Development 
Department when formally submitted.  Once the application has been validated all of the documentation is 
scanned and can be viewed online at:    
 
http://www.dublincity.ie/swiftlg/apas/run/wphappcriteria.display 
 
It is also advisable and best practice to make the application available for viewing at another location. 
Where Part 8 applications are displayed in the Atrium (Civic Offices), area offices or libraries etc., please 
ensure that sufficient copies of the comment sheet are available for third parties to submit 
observations/submissions. 
 
Please note that contact details for all third parties are mandatory (see sample document on next page).  A 
hard copy of comments received must be forwarded to th
[...]
Development Management Team    
 
 
 
________________     _______________ 
Project Architect     Date 
 
 
 
________________     _______________ 
Senior Executive Officer    Date 
Housing Development 
 
 
 
* subject to the City Development Plan policies/objectives and other relevant 
standards in force at time of planning decision. 

Housing & Residential Services 
Department 

Planning & Property Development 
Department 

Page 34



 

26 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 

APPENDIX 3 
 

 
List of Technical Departments    

Page 35



 

27 

 

TECHNICAL DEPARTMENTS 
 
 

DEPARTMENT SECTION CONTACT 
 
CITY ARCHITECTS 

 
CITY ARCHITECTS 

 
Senior Architect, Block 4 West, Floor 2, 
Civic Offices,  Wood Quay, Dublin 8   
 

 
PLANNING & 
PROPERTY 
DEVELOPMENT 

 
DEVELOPMENT 
MANAGEMENT/ HERITAGE, 
ARCHAEOLOGY & 
CONSERVATION 
 

 

Executive Manager, Block 4, Floor 3, 

Civic Offices, Wood Quay, Dublin 8 
 

 
ENVIRONMENT & 
ENGINEERING 

 
DRAINAGE & 
WASTEWATER DIVISION  

 
Administration Unit,  Environment & 
Engineering, Block 1, Floor 6, Civic 
Offices, Wood Quay, Dublin 8 
 

 
ENVIRONMENT & 
ENGINEERING 

 
WASTE MANAGEMENT 
DIVISON 

 
Administration Unit, Environment & 
Engineering, Block 1, Floor 6, Civic 
Offices, Wood Quay, Dublin 8 
 

 
ROADS & TRAFFIC 
 

 
DIRECTOR OF TRAFFIC 

 
Executive Manager 
Block 2, Floor 6, Civic Offices, 
Christchurch, Dublin 8 
 

 
CULTURE, 
RECREATION AND 
ECONOMIC 
SERVICES 

 
PARKS AND LANDSCAPES 
SERVICES 
SPORTS & RECREATION 
SERVICES  

 
Executive Manager, Block 4, Floor 0, 
Civic Offices, Wood Quay, Dublin 8 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 36



Item 6 – January Protocol Agenda 

_________________________________________________________________________ 
Report to Protocol Agenda – “1916 Proclamation in City Hall” 

_________________________________________________________________________ 
 
 
Motion Councillor Mannix Flynn 
“That this area committee calls on Dublin City Council
[...]
le unit 
(so it could be moved to a safe place when required).  

 
The display of the copy of the proclamation in the Rotunda will be reviewed in the context of 
the review of the use, layout, and content, of the exhibition space in City Hall. 
 
Contact: 
Mary Clark, City Archivist, tel.: 6744996, email: mary.clarke@dublincity.ie 
 
 
 

Page 37




	Agenda
	1 Minutes of the meeting held on 30th November and matters arising
	Minutes

	2 Lord Mayor Receptions and Engagements of the Deputy Lord Mayor
	3 Part 8 Planning Application Procedures
	6 Motion in the name of Councillor Mannix Flynn referred by the South East Area Committee:



Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 
 

 
MINUTES OF THE PROTOCOL COMMITTEE MEETING 

 
HELD ON THURSDAY 4 JANUARY 2018 

 

 
 
1   Minutes of the meeting held on 30th November and matters arising 

 
Order: Agreed 
 

 

2   Lord Mayor Receptions and Engagements of the Deputy Lord Mayor 
 
Order: Noted and Recommended to Council  
 

 

3   Part 8 Planning Application Procedures 
 
Order: Report noted and referred to the Planning and Property Development 
SPC for their consideration.  
 

 

4   Motion in the name of Councillor Mannix Flynn: 
 
“That this Protocol Committee initiates a full review of the procedures with regards 
the handing back of the Honorary Freedom of the City in order to establish a clear 
guideline and protocol for any event that may arise in the future.”  
 
Order: The motion was seconded by Cllr. Anne Feeney and was agreed. The 
Manager to provide a report to the Protocol Committee, outlining draft 
guidelines for the return of the Honorary Freedom of the City. 
 

 

5   Motion in the name of Councillor Damian O'Farrell: 
 
Order: It was agreed that the motion be referred to the Planning and 
Property Development SPC to be considered in conjunction with the report 
on the Part 8 Procedures as discussed in item 3.   
 

 

6   Motion in the name of Councillor Mannix Flynn referred by the South East Area 
Committee: 
 
Order: The Manager informed the Committee that the Chief Executive was 
undertaking a review of the uses of City Hall Exhibition Space, Palace Street 
and the Rates Offices and it was agreed by the Members that the issues 
raised by Cllr. Flynn’s motions could be addressed within that process.  
 

 

7   Motion in the name of Councillor Mannix Flynn referred by the South East Area 
Committee: 
 
Order: Refer to item 6 

 



 
 

8   Planned works for City Hall 2018: 
 
Order: The Manager informed Members that the following work would be 
undertaken in City Hall in 2018: 
 

 Provision of the Parenting Room (January) 

 Refurbishment of the Ladies 1st floor toilet (January) 

 New Kitchen and office facilities in Supper Room annex (February) 

 Window reveal repair along front  elevation to Dame Street (January) 

 Painting of the Council Chamber (August) 

 Repairs to perimeter Iron Work (Ongoing)  
 
The Manager also informed the Committee that works on disabled access to 
City Hall and the Rates Office would commence in 2018 in line with the Part 
8 approved by Council. 
 
The Lord Mayor informed Members that significant works regarding 
disabled access were being carried out in the Mansion House and that he 
would provide an update to the next Protocol Committee meeting. 

 

 

9   Managers Report: 
 
Order: The Manager informed Members on the following issues: 
 

 2018 Pocket Diaries have been sourced and issued to all Councillors. 
The Manager to bring a report before the Committee with regards 
future provision of the pocket diary.   
 

 An assessment of the effect of GDPR on Council questions was 
being carried out, following which a report would issue to the 
Committee.  
 

 The Members were informed the IPB does not provide professional 
indemnity to Councillors with regards transgressions under data 
protection regulations. Cllr. Dermot Lacey to raise the matter with 
IPB. 
 

 The Catalan Flag was now flying over City Hall. The Flags 
subcommittee is due to meet on 10th January and would report back 
to the committee once it has completed its review.  

 

 

10   A.O.B. 
 
The Chair of the Protocol Committee, Cllr. Deirdre Heney in consultation with the 
Ardmhéara, recommended that Mr James Connolly be appointed as Senior 
Council to provide an outside legal opinion on the process surrounding the 
Clontarf to City Centre Cycleway Part 8 Application.  
 

Order: The Committee accepted this recommendation and it was agreed 
that any Councillor who wished to make an observation or submission on 
the matter should do so by Friday 26th January 2018. Submissions should 
be made directly to the Law Agent, Mr. Terrence O’Keeffe. The Manager to 
circulate to all Members. 
 

 

11   Proposed Date of next meeting - Thursday 1st February 2018 at 8am in the 
Richard O'Carroll Room, City Hall 
 

Order: Agreed. 

 



 
 

 
Attendance: 
 
Members: Members: Members: 
Deirdre Heney (Chairperson)   
Brendan Carr Patrick Costello Anne Feeney 
Mannix Flynn Teresa Keegan Dermot Lacey 
John Lyons Ardmhéara Micheal Mac Donncha Ray McHugh 
Michael Mullooly Naoise O'Muiri Damian O'Farrell 
Ciaran O'Moore   
 
Officers   
Michael Gallagher Deirdre Ni Raghallaigh Richard Shakespeare 
 
Councillor Deirdre Heney 
Chairperson 
Thursday 4 January 2018 
 


